
Cost Rate

Income 

Rate

Annual 

Balance Cost Rate

Income 

Rate

Annual 

Balance
15.15 12.80 -2.35 169 0.00 0.00 0.00

15.29 13.03 -2.25 149 0.00 0.00 0.00

15.48 14.42 -1.06 131 0.00 1.33 1.33

15.59 14.54 -1.04 121 -0.00 1.43 1.43

15.69 14.61 -1.08 112 -0.00 1.47 1.48

15.80 14.67 -1.12 104 -0.00 1.52 1.52

15.91 14.74 -1.16 95 -0.00 1.56 1.56

16.00 14.81 -1.19 87 -0.00 1.61 1.61

16.07 14.90 -1.17 78 -0.00 1.66 1.66

16.14 14.97 -1.17 71 -0.01 1.70 1.71

16.22 15.03 -1.19 64 -0.01 1.76 1.76

16.31 15.09 -1.22 57 -0.01 1.81 1.82

16.40 15.16 -1.24 49 -0.01 1.87 1.88

16.47 15.22 -1.25 42 -0.01 1.92 1.93

16.54 15.28 -1.25 35 -0.02 1.97 1.99

16.59 15.35 -1.24 28 -0.02 2.03 2.05

16.63 15.41 -1.21 20 -0.02 2.09 2.11

16.66 15.48 -1.18 13 -0.02 2.16 2.18

16.69 15.55 -1.13 6 -0.02 2.23 2.25

16.72 15.63 -1.10 — -0.02 2.29 2.31

16.75 15.70 -1.05 — -0.02 2.36 2.39

16.78 15.78 -1.00 — -0.02 2.44 2.46

16.82 15.85 -0.96 — -0.02 2.51 2.53

16.86 15.86 -1.00 — -0.02 2.51 2.53

16.90 15.86 -1.04 — -0.02 2.51 2.53

16.95 15.87 -1.08 — -0.02 2.51 2.53

17.00 15.88 -1.13 — -0.02 2.51 2.53

17.06 15.88 -1.18 — -0.02 2.52 2.53

17.13 15.89 -1.24 — -0.02 2.52 2.53

17.20 15.90 -1.31 — -0.01 2.52 2.53

17.29 15.90 -1.38 — -0.01 2.52 2.53

17.38 15.91 -1.46 — -0.01 2.52 2.53

17.47 15.92 -1.55 — -0.01 2.52 2.53

17.57 15.93 -1.64 — -0.00 2.52 2.52

17.66 15.94 -1.72 — 0.00 2.52 2.52

17.75 15.95 -1.80 — 0.00 2.52 2.52

17.83 15.95 -1.87 — 0.01 2.52 2.52

17.91 15.96 -1.94 — 0.01 2.53 2.51

17.98 15.97 -2.01 — 0.02 2.53 2.51

18.05 15.98 -2.08 — 0.02 2.53 2.51

18.12 15.98 -2.14 — 0.03 2.53 2.50

18.20 15.99 -2.21 — 0.03 2.53 2.50

18.27 16.00 -2.28 — 0.03 2.53 2.50

18.35 16.00 -2.34 — 0.04 2.53 2.49

18.42 16.01 -2.41 — 0.04 2.53 2.49

18.51 16.02 -2.49 — 0.05 2.53 2.48

18.58 16.02 -2.56 — 0.05 2.54 2.48

18.66 16.03 -2.63 — 0.06 2.54 2.48

18.73 16.04 -2.70 — 0.06 2.54 2.47

18.81 16.05 -2.76 — 0.07 2.54 2.47

18.87 16.05 -2.82 — 0.07 2.54 2.47

18.93 16.06 -2.87 — 0.08 2.54 2.46

18.97 16.06 -2.91 — 0.08 2.54 2.46

19.01 16.07 -2.94 — 0.08 2.54 2.46

19.03 16.07 -2.96 — 0.09 2.54 2.46

19.05 16.07 -2.97 — 0.09 2.54 2.45

19.05 16.07 -2.98 — 0.09 2.54 2.45

19.05 16.07 -2.97 — 0.09 2.55 2.45

19.03 16.07 -2.96 — 0.10 2.55 2.45

19.01 16.07 -2.93 — 0.10 2.55 2.45

18.97 16.07 -2.90 — 0.10 2.55 2.45

18.92 16.07 -2.85 — 0.10 2.55 2.44

18.87 16.07 -2.80 — 0.10 2.55 2.44

18.81 16.07 -2.74 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.75 16.06 -2.69 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.69 16.06 -2.63 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.63 16.06 -2.57 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.57 16.05 -2.52 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.53 16.05 -2.48 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.49 16.05 -2.45 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.47 16.05 -2.42 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.45 16.05 -2.40 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.44 16.05 -2.39 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.44 16.05 -2.39 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.45 16.05 -2.40 — 0.11 2.55 2.44

18.47 16.05 -2.41 — 0.11 2.56 2.44

Cost Rate Income Rate

Actuarial 

Balance Cost Rate Income Rate

Actuarial 

Balance

17.64% 16.02% -1.61% 2043 0.03% 2.24% 2.21%
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Year of  reserve 

depletion
1

Summarized Estimates: Change from Current Law

2025

-2099

Under current law, the year of Trust Fund reserve depletion is 2034.

Estimates based on Intermediate Assumptions of the 2025 Trustees Report

Summarized Estimates: Proposal
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Detailed Single Year Tables

Category of Change: Payroll Taxes (including maximum taxable)

Proposal Change from Current Law

Proposed Provision: E2.13. Apply OASDI 12.4 percent payroll tax rate on earnings above $400,000 starting in 2027, and 

tax all earnings once the current-law taxable maximum exceeds $400,000. Provide benefit credit for earnings above the 

current-law taxable maximum that are subject to the payroll tax, using a secondary PIA formula. This secondary PIA 

formula involves: (1) an "AIME+" derived from annual earnings from each year after 2026 that were in excess of that 

year's current-law taxable maximum; and (2) a formula factor of 2 percent on this newly computed "AIME+".

Expressed as a percentage of

current-law taxable payroll Trust Fund 

Ratio                   

1-1-year

Expressed as a percentage of

current-law taxable payroll

Year


